

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5822 of 2020**

=====

STATE OF GUJARAT

Versus

BHIMABHAI BHAIRAMBHAI MALIWAD

=====

Appearance:

MR HARDIK MEHTA, AGP for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2

MR PARESH J BRAHMBHATT(9788) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED(4) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA**Date : 13/01/2022****ORAL ORDER**

1. The matter requires consideration. Issue Rule. Expedited. Learned advocate Mr.Brahmbhatt, waives service of notice of rule on behalf of the respondent No.1.

2. During the pendency and final disposal of the petition, there shall be interim relief in terms of paragraph No.8(C) subject to the payment of wages under Section 17(B) of the Industrial Disputes Act.

3. The respondent workman shall accordingly file an affidavit with regard to his unemployment.

4. It would also be open for the petitioner to reinstate the respondent - workman in service, if they so desire instead of paying idle wages.

5. Registry to call for record and proceedings from the concerned Court, so as to reach before this Court on or before 18.04.2022.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)

MAHESH BHATI/15